On May 19, 2017, the Venezuelan government and central bank modified the exchange control system.

The new minimum value for the DICOM was set at 1,800 bolivars fuerte to the US dollar. The central bank

suspended the DICOM on September 4, 2017 and it has been set at 3,340 bolivars fuerte to the US dollar

ever since.

The political and economic situation in Venezuela continued to deteriorate in the second half of the year.

Edenred’s position

For 2017, the Group decided to use SIMADI/DICOM bolivar fuerte to US dollar exchange rates,

as presented in the table below:

Average rate* Current rate Average rate Current rate

Bolivar fuerte to US dollar exchange

rate used by Edenred, translated into

euros

2,410 4,007 545 709

(*) Average of SIMADI/DICOM bolivar fuerte to US dollar exchange rates since January 1, 2017, translated to euros.

() Latest SIMADI/DICOM bolivar fuerte to US dollar exchange rate as at December 2017, translated to euros.

December 2017 December 2016

www.edenred.com  | page 18/88

Bolivar fuerte exchange rate sensitivity analysis

A 50% variation in the bolivar fuerte to US dollar exchange rate, translated into euros, would have the

following impacts:

(in € millions) €m % Group total €m % Group total

Rev enue 2 0.1% 7 0.5%

EBIT 0 0.0% 3 0.8%

Net profit 1 0.5% 2 0.9%

Net profit attributable to owners

of the parent 1 0.5% 1 0.7%

Net debt (2) -0.3% (9) -1.5%

December 31, 2017 +/- 50% December 31, 2016 +/- 50%*

* Based on an actual average VEF/EUR exchange rate of 545, the rates used are 1090 (-50%) and 363 (+50%).

 Based on an actual average VEF/EUR exchange rate of 2410, the rates used are 4821 (-50%) and 1607 (+50%).

If it were to remove its Venezuelan subsidiaries from its scope of consolidation, the Group would have to

transfer the historical translation differences previously recognized in equity to net profit. Translation

differences amounted to a negative €149 million at December 31, 2017.

3.2 .  EXCEPTIONAL TAX BENEFIT CORRESPONDING TO THE CLAIMS

FOR REFUNDS OF THE 3% TAX PAID ON DISTRIBUTED EARNINGS

From 2015 to 2017, Edenred SA filed claims with the French tax authorities aimed at obtaining a refund of

the 3% tax paid in the years 2013 to 2017 on dividends distributed to shareholders, representing a total

claim of €21 million before interest.

Following a decision handed down on October 6, 2017 by France’s Conseil Constitutionnel (constitutional

council) ruling that the 3% tax was unconstitutional.

The Company therefore recognized an exceptional net tax benefit of €21 million in its 2017 financial